SLOVENSKI STANDARD
SIST EN 15380-1:2006
Ol-oktober-2006

Geleznigke naprave T Sistem oznalevanja geleznigkih vozil T 1. del: Splogna nalela

Railway applications - Designation system for railway vehicles - Part 1: General
principles

Bahnanwendungen - Kennzeichnungssystematik fur Schienenfahrzeuge - Teil 1:
Grundlagen

Applications ferroviaires - Systeme de classification pour véhicules ferroviaires - Partie 1:
Regles générales

Ta slovenski standard je istoveten. z: EN.15380-1:2006

ICS:
01.110 Tehnilna dokumentacija za  Technical product
izdelke documentation
45.060.01 Zeleznidka vozila na splodno Railway rolling stock in
general
SIST EN 15380-1:2006 en

2003-01.Slovenski institut za standardizacijo. RazmnoZevanje celote ali delov tega standarda ni dovoljeno.



iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

SIST EN 15380-1:2006
httpsy//standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/b5a9bd8c-f8ca-4606-b6e2-
51a44af9411a/sist-en-15380-1-2006



EUROPEAN STANDARD EN 15380-1
NORME EUROPEENNE
EUROPAISCHE NORM April 2006

ICS 01.110; 45.060.01

English Version

Railway applications - Designation system for railway vehicles -
Part 1: General principles

Applications ferroviaires - Systeme de classification pour Bahnanwendungen - Kennzeichnungssystematik fiir
véhicules ferroviaires - Partie 1: Regles générales Schienenfahrzeuge - Teil 1: Grundlagen

This European Standard was approved by CEN on 6 March 2006.

CEN members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European
Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration. Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national
standards may be obtained on application to the Central Secretariat or to any CEN member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other language made by translation
under the responsibility of a CEN member into its own language and notified to the Central Secretariat has the same status as the official
versions.

CEN members are the national standards bodies of Austria, Belgiumy Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France,
Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland,Italy, Latviay Lithuania, Luxembeurg; Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania,
Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United Kingdom.

. — |

EUROPEAN COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDIZATION
COMITE EUROPEEN DE NORMALISATION
EUROPAISCHES KOMITEE FUR NORMUNG

Management Centre: rue de Stassart, 36 B-1050 Brussels

© 2006 CEN  All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved Ref. No. EN 15380-1:2006: E
worldwide for CEN national Members.



EN 15380-1:2006 (E)

Contents Page
[0 =1 o T o 4
1 T Y o 5
2 NOIMALtIVe FEfEIENCES ...iiuueiiierire it s s e e s e m e e e R e 6
3 Terms and definitioNS ... ————— 7
4 General principles of the designation System ..o 8
4.1 (=T 3T - 8
4.2 Structuring of the desSignation ... ————————————————— 8
5 Rules for the structure of designation Sets ..o —— 9
6 Structure and content of the designation Sets ... ———— 9
6.1 (=T 3T - 9
6.2 LT 1T o = L= = 1 9
6.2.1 "Function-oriented structure"” designation Set.........ccccecnririismnnrnrs e ——— 9
6.3 0 To 10T 8 T o 1= o 10
6.3.1 "Product” designation Set ..........ccciiiiiinisniinir i 10
6.3.2 "Object"” desSignation SEt........ccserisserisasrusssersssinseeinss s s s sssnsssssses s nssasassasasssssnesasasnnssnssssnssasas 11
6.4 o Tore= Y (0] T =7 o =T o R 0 i S VA 8 12
6.4.1 "Installation site" designation Set.........ccceiiiiiiepiininsre s ——————— 12
6.4.2 "Location” designation Set.......... i a e L e G e ————— 13
6.5 "Document type" designation Set........ccccuirmrriirmrrnisesrrns s ———————— 14
7 Application of designations.......cucceencz it it el i e ———— 15
71 Combination of designation:sets: il ialoasiandad sl a i 000 ROt 15
7.2 Format of the designations............addk 4 ) 1alsist=a0e 123805 L2000 e e e 16
7.2.1 Format in the technical dOCUMENLS .......cccciiriiir i 16
7.2.2 Format in the inStallation ... —————— 16
Annex A (informative) Rolling stock fleet designation..........cccuccmiininimnnsmnmn s 17
Annex B (informative) Examples of designation formats ........cccccccmmiismmminsnmnnnnnnnnsssss s 18
Annex C (informative) Relationships between the different aspects.........cccuvcrirmriscerircnnsnnss e 20
=71 o 1T T [ o 1 22
List of Tables

Table C.1 — Product life cycle of the railway VehicCle.........ccociiiciiniininisnincrrs s s s 21

List of Figures

Figure 1 — Structure and content of the "Function-oriented structure” designation set ..........cccccuu.s 10
Figure 2 — Structure and content of the "Product” designation set ........c.ccccucemiiismncsmicscnincsnnssssnsnnnnes 10
Figure 3 — Structure and content of the "Object” designation set.........cccvvveciiiiiicniiirccnnncsr s 11
Figure 4 — Structure and content of the "Installation site"” designation set .........ccccceveciiiiiccninicccniiians 12



EN 15380-1:2006 (E)

Figure 5 — Structure and content of the "Location" designation set..........cccceciiiiriciiiiiccnnccccnnnncnninnees 13
Figure 6 — Structure and content of the "Document type" designation set ........ccccciiirecriiiiccniiisecnnininees 14
Figure 7 — Combination of different designation Sets .........cccccciiiiicciinirccnis s 15
Figure A.1 — Example of "Railway vehicle" installation complex designation..........ccccecsrriremrrnismserninans 17
Figure A.2 — Example of rolling stock fleet designation.........ccccrvvrmriniissn i 17
Figure B.1 — Document designation in the drawing title BIOCK .......ccccviremiriiresmsinissr e 18

Figure B.2 — Document designation of circuit documentation, circuit diagrams in the drawing title

0] o o . 18
Figure B.3 — Document designation in the parts list title BIOCK.......cccvvvemmrriiciinir s 18
Figure B.4 — Document designation of wiring tables and object lists in the title block..........c.ccccurru..ee 19
Figure B.5 — Document designation of technical documents..........cccccceciiiireciininssnnnsr e 19
Figure C.1 — Relationships between the relevant standards...........ccccvirecmiiiircsninincsnn e, 20



EN 15380-1:2006 (E)

Foreword

This document (EN 15380-1:2006) has been prepared by Technical Committee CEN/TC 256 “Railway
applications”, the secretariat of which is held by DIN.

This document shall be given the status of a national standard, either by publication of an identical text or by
endorsement, at the latest by October 2006, and conflicting national standards shall be withdrawn at the latest
by October 2006.

At the request of DIN, this European Standard has been submitted to the PQ procedure and has been
approved as there have been no comparable standards in Europe to date.

The EN 15380 series of standards, Railway applications — Designation system for railway vehicles consists of:
— Part 1: General principles

— Part 2: Product groups

— Part 3: Designation of installation sites and locations

This European Standard is based an Part, 1/ of 'the\DIN 25002 series-of standards. /After approval, the text of
DIN 25002-1 submitted to the PQ procedure was brought into line with the formal requirements of an EN. The
resulting editorial amendments have led to slightly modified wordings butithey have no effect on the technical
content of this document.

According to the CEN/CENELEC Internal. Regulations, the national standards organizations of the following
countries are bound to implement this Europeah~Standard: Austria, Belgium, Cyprus, Czech Republic,
Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania,
Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden,
Switzerland and the United Kingdom.



EN 15380-1:2006 (E)

Introduction

This European Standard has created a uniform, general facility for classifying railway vehicles suitable for all
project viewpoints. The following aspects are used as project viewpoints:

— function viewpoint and/or

— product viewpoint and/or

— location viewpoint.

This standard forms the basis for:

— definitions of requirements, tenders, contracts, specifications;
— creation of standard sub-systems;

— design (requirements, specifications);

— demarcation of areas of responsibility;
— product planning support;

— project planning support;

— comparison of different system solutions;
— maintenance and repair specifications;
— reliability studies, dataacquisition;

— allocation of equipment to functions;

— designation of functions, products and locations .

1 Scope

As a railway-specific technical standard, this European Standard specifies the designation system for
technical products and technical project documentation. It takes into account the general rules for structuring
principles according to EN 61346-1 and designations according to EN 61355.

The European Standard specifies the structure and content of the designation sets required in the technical
project documentation.

The designation depends on the aspect used, see Annex C, individually or in designation set combinations,
ie.:

— product groups according to EN 15380-2;
— installation site/location according to EN 15380-3;

— function structure according to DIN 25002-5.



EN 15380-1:2006 (E)

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this European Standard. For
dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced
document (including any amendments) applies.

EN 15380-2, Railway applications — Designation system for railway vehicles — Part 2: Product groups

EN 15380-3:2006, Railway applications — Designation system for railway vehicles — Part 3: Designation of
installation sites and locations

EN 61082-1, Preparation of documents used in electrotechnology — Part 1: General requirements
Amendment A2 (IEC 61082-1:1991)

EN 61346-1, Industrial systems, installations and equipment and industrial products — Structuring principles
and reference designations - Part 1: Basic rules (IEC 61346-1:1996)

EN 61346-2:2000, Industrial systems, installations and equipment and industrial products - Structuring
principles and reference  designations — Part 2: Classification of objects and codes for classes
(IEC 61346-2:2000)

EN 61355, Classification and designation of documents for plants, systems and equipment (IEC 61355:1997)

ISO/IEC 8859-1, Information technology-—,8-bit, single-byte .coded, graphic character sets — Part 1: Latin
alphabet No. 1

DIN 25002-3:2001, Railway applications — Designation'system forrail vehicles — Part 3: Classification of
documents?)

DIN 25002-5, Railway applications:—Designation system for rail:vehicles — Part'5: Function groups”

1) Available from: Beuth Verlag GmbH, D-10772 Berlin



EN 15380-1:2006 (E)

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in EN 61346-2:2000 and the following
apply.

3.1
subclass
part of a class in a designation set; combination of data positions in the designation hierarchy

[EN 61346-2:2000]

3.2
installation
combination of technical devices; installations can be divided into subinstallations

3.3
installation complex
consists of several equivalent installations or installations working together

NOTE For the purposes of this standard, this always means the complete railway vehicle ready for operation

3.4
installation site
topographic position of vehicle units, structural units and combined assemblies in a closed train composition

35

object

smallest entity treated that is designated in a technical product that fulfils a task (e.g. lifting, lowering,
measuring, controlling) together with other-products.Forthe purposes of this standard, this does not mean
tools, clamp meters, machine tools.or inventory, for example

3.6
data position
position for writing down an alphabetical, numerical or special character

3.7

location

information on the spatial position of an object, of a structural unit, of a technical device in a combination
group, e.g. axle, driver's desk

3.8
functional assignment for railway vehicles
linking of related functions between the installation complexes of a rail transport system

3.9
common assignment for railway vehicles
combination of all installation complexes to form one rail transport system

3.10
class
part of a designation set; combination of subclasses in the designation hierarchy

3.11
classification character
subdivides classes for better comprehension



EN 15380-1:2006 (E)

3.12
code letter
an alphabetical character (Latin upper case letters excluding | and O) used for classification

3.13

designation

designation set or combination of several designation sets used for the coded representation of designation
tasks and certain information

3.14
designation set
a classified combination of correlated information

3.15
railway vehicle
track-bound vehicle guided and borne on rails

NOTE Trolley buses are regarded as railway vehicles.

3.16

rail transport system

land-bound transport system for conveying passengers and goods between fixed locations with fixed, movable
and logistical devices (see common assignment)

3.17

technical device

structural and/or functional combination of‘objects for fuffilling-atechnical task
3.18

subinstallation

part of an installation

3.19

prefix sign
identifies (names) the smallest designated entity treated

4 General principles of the designation system

41 General

The basic principles for the designation of functions, products and locations shall be taken into account
according to EN 61346-1.

4.2 Structuring of the designation

These designations are structured according to the following criteria:

— function-oriented structure (=);

— product-oriented structure (-);

— location-oriented structure (+).

The structures have equal status and are independent of each other. The designation corresponds to the task

set. The designation can be used singly or in a combination. However, it is not necessary always to use all
possible designations.



EN 15380-1:2006 (E)

The prefix sign "&" according to EN 61355 is used for designating the document type. Prefix signs for other
designation tasks are given in EN 61346-2.

5 Rules for the structure of designation sets
The following rules apply based on EN 61346-1 and EN 61346-2

Rule 1: The designation sets are identified by prefix signs, with their own data positions.

Rule 2: The designation sets are subdivided into classes. These consist of one or more subclasses. Within
one designation set, the entities decreasing in interest are designated from left to right.

Rule 3: Each subclass consists of a maximum of three data positions not all of which, however, have to be
written, depending on the case. Within a subclass, only alphabetical (A) or numerical (N) characters are
permitted.

Rule 4: Only Latin upper cases letters from A to Z excluding "I" and "O" are permitted as alphabetical data
positions. For numerical data positions, Arabic numerals are used.

Rule 5: Subclasses at the beginning and/or end of a designation set can be omitted. The rules on this are
specified in this technical standard.

Rule 6: Certain designation sets are subdivided between classes by the classification character " . " with its
own data position. If the designation set is subdivided by the classification character " . " (ASCII Code 46
according to ISO/IEC 8859-1),. rule- 5 applies-for. the parts)of the designation set to the left and right of the
classification character.

NOTE The combination of designation“sets and the‘method of writing/the characters are described in clause 7.

6 Structure and'content of the'designation'sets

6.1 General

The structure and content of the designation sets are illustrated in the following subclauses. For the individual
designation sets, the structure specified for railway vehicles is illustrated in each case with the number of the
subclasses and data positions used.

NOTE See Annexes B and C.
6.2 Function aspect

6.2.1 "Function-oriented structure" designation set

This designation set is used to designate functional relationships between the functional agents of a railway
vehicle; a new draft is in preparation. The structure is shown in Figure 1.



	ˇÛ@r5º@+_s#ªi³àÓöÖÎÕùNÅè�S±êò˘d�H�j.⁄0tœ»šŸ	kk0¨°�ô�¨�»�œçã3d«?lÔÔŒ+Ñz−½x1øœ�S‘ãBª�	ˆ¾•›

